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----------------------------------------------------------

1) MOTION FOR CORRECTION OF ERROR CONTAINED IN
BASIC FACT 1) IN THE MARCH 12, 2010 FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER, EOC Docket 09-4806

On May 14,2010, Council decided to allow an error of fact 1 to remain uncorrected in

its March 12, 2010 Rndings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order regarding the
above noted matter.

Council made this decision after being advised by Executive Secretary of the EQC,

Jim Ruby that correcting the error would leave the door open to further petitions for

rehearing to the Council.

1 Basic Fact 1) "Craefl filed an initialapplication for a surface mining permit
wittl DEQ on December9,2009. (Ex 11,Cover)"

page 2, Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order



Myunderstanding of Mr. Ruby's legal advice to Council was that anyone reading the

Findings would understand that the application had been filed on December 9, 2008,

not on December 9,2009 as the March 12, 2010 Findings state, and that as such it

would do no harm to let the error remain in the Findings.

Basic Fact 1) of the December 12, 2010 Findings is more than a typographic error. A

December 10, 2009 Memorandum "Croel!Redi-Mix's Rogers Pit Chronology"

contains the followingreferences to various LQDtemporary file numbers relating to

Croel! Redi-Mixapplications to the LQDfor mining permits relating to that company's

operations at the Rogers Pit (I am attaching pages 1 and 3 of this Memorandum for

your information.)

10/17106 Letter from J. Ewing, Croell to DEQILQD District IIIOffICeenclosing
application for Umited Mining Permit

10/24/06 Email from J. Bowers to M. Rogaczewski assigning TFN 4 41.315
to LMO application.

6129107 Letter from R. Chancellor to J. Ewing, Croen, enclosing copy of
approved Ten Acre Exemption, 1396 ET.

11130107 Email from J. Mickle to M. Rogaczewski assigning TFN 4 31.397
to project with archeological report by ACR Consultants

12/11109 Request from M. Rogaczewski to J. Mickle requesting new TFN
be assigned to Croell Redi-Mix Application to expand LMO 1396
to regular mine permit with response by J. Mickle assigning
TFN 5 5/072 to project.

12/16/08 Email from M. Rogaczewski to R. Christensen requesting that
TFN 44/397 2 be combined withTFN 5 61072since both
pertain to transformation into a regular mine permit.
Termination of TFN 441.397requested. underliningadded.

Based upon the information above. the date when Croell Redi-Mix.Inc. initiallyfiled

an initialapplication for a surface mine permit (a regular mine permit application) to

2 There are two slightJydifferent TFN's noted for the file opened on
November30, 2007- TFN43/397 and TFN 4 4l397.
Presumablyone of these filenumbers represents atypograpmc error.



expand its LMO mining operations at the Rogers Pit on or around November 30.

2007. not on December9.2009 as the March 12.2010 Findingsstate. nor on
December 9. 2008.

It is not clear at this time why the LODwould chose to change the file number assigned

to a mining application that was essentially ongoing, but this is what occurred. I am

enclosing copies of three e-mails relating to LOD's decision to assign a new file

number to this ongoing application process.

Essentially, Croell Redi-Mix applied for an LMO permit to jumpstart its mining

operation at the Rogers Pit while the more arduous process of applying for a regular

mine permit for its Rogers Pit operations was still in the works. (see transcript of

December 21,2009 hearing, page 81 line 12 - 23).

The date of Roger Creeit's signature on the Surface Landowner's Consent (LOo Form

8}is dated November24, 2006, (it lookslikethe "24"may have been altered) and
was witnessed by Rebecca Hughes on November 24, 2008.1 doubt that this

document is legally binding, but it does show that the 600 acre minesite was planned
around the time when Croell Redi-Mixapplied for its LMOpermit to operate at the

Rogers Pit in October of 2006.

Basic Fact 1 a significant error. I was unaware of these circumstances until last week.

They are not referred to in the application which was considered by the EQC on

December 21, 2009. I am requesting that Council make the necessary corrections to

its March 12, 2010 Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Lawand Order in this matter.

2) MOTION TO REOPEN EVIDENCE IN EQC Docket 09-4806

I am enclosinga copyof a March5, 2010 letterto Judith Hamm,whichwas ina filein

Sheridan and which Icopied last week. The letter is from Deputy Director of the DEO

Todd Parfitt. it contains the following statement:

" The LaO notified both Croell and Bush Ranch that there may be an issue in

early 2009. Neither Croel! nor Bush Ranch came forward to the LaO with a

survey to establish landownership, but rather chose to negotiate over a period

of monthsto resolvetheirdifferences. Itwasn't untilearlyDecemberthat Bush



Ranch asserted a trespass to the LaD when negotiations were unsuccessful

and had stopped, the mining activity had ceased and the road had been
blocked off."

This statement is incorrect. The DEQ did not notify Bush Ranch of a trespass issue in

early.2009. (Mr. Parfitt did not provide me with a copy of his letter, nor has he at any

time taken the effort to check his facts with me,)

According to testimony provided by Mr. Glenn Mooney at the December 21, 2009

public hearing, CroeURedi-Mix was notified of this circumstance and it was suggested

that Croel! Redi-Mix provide a survey to LQD.

It was also established at the December 21, 2009 public hearing that Mr. Croell was in

possession of a survey at the time that this suggestion was made to him. Mr. Mooney

stated at the hearing that Mr. Croell did not provide the LQD with a copy of any survey,
and Mr. Parfitt's letter confirms Mr. Croell's failure to do so.

As I pointed out in my 1, 2009 written closing statement, failure to disclose information

to the LQD which had it been known would have rendered a mining permit and lor

license invalid is a violation of several statutes contained in the Environmental Quality

Act. The first applies to mining permits 3 The second applies to mining licenses 4 .
3

35-11-409 (a)

Environmental Quality Act
Permit revocation
The director shafl revokea miningpermitifat anv time he determines that
the permit holder intentionaflymisstated or failed to provide any
fact that would have resulted in the denial of a miningpermit and
which good faith compliance withthe policies, purposes, and
provisions of this act would have required himto provide

4 Environmental Quality Act
License revocation or susDension

Thedirectorshafl revokean operator'slicence:35-11-412 (a)

(i) ifat anv time he becomes aware of the existance of any fact, reason,
or conditionthat wouldhave caused himto deny an applicationfor
a miningpermit whether or not such conditionexisted at the time
of the application

(ii) ifhe determines that the operator intentionallymisstated or failed
to provideany fact that wouldhave resulted inthe denial.of a
license and which good faith comliance withthe policies,purposes
and provisions of this act wouldhave required himto provide



As these statutes state, there is no statute of limitationson these particular violations of

the Environmental Quality Act, and the penalty for such violations is explicitlystated in

the statutes and is mandatory.

The matters referred to above were sufficientlyimportant to generate correspondence

from Mr. Parfitt, whom I understand is second in command to the Director of the WDEQ,
Me Corrao

Mr. Parfitt goes to considerable trouble to (incorrectly) create a scenario wherein the

DEQ was not in violation of both the Environmental Quality Actand Wyoming statutes

regarding trespass when, after after LQDbecame aware in December of 2008 that

access to and from the Rogers Pit minesite lacked surface landowner consent, LQD

nevertheless permitted Croel! Redi-Mixmining operations to continue at that site and

in addition granted a second LMOpermit to Frost Rock Products Inc, with both mining

operations continuing to use the access road which LaD by knew at that time to be

illegal.

Please note that Mr.Croell twice offered (in January of 2008 and December of 2008)

to purchase lands operating as Bush Ranch, at no time acknowledging thattrespass

was occurring or that plans were in the works to expand the Rogers Pit minesite from

10 acres to 600 acres. (Exhibits 20 and 21).

In addition, Croell Redi-Mixsent the owners of Bush Ranches a Landowners Consent

Form (LQDForm 8) to sign, which had been filledout to indicate that Croell Redi-Mix

held the mineral rights underlying all of our lands located in T52N R62W, Section 25.

Needless to say, we did not sign this from (letter with attachments is Exhibit22)

This letter also contained a copy of a professional survey of the pit area done on

March 3,2008. It is undear if LQDwas provided with a copy of this survey, although

mention of a "detailed land survey" occurs in the "FirstCompleteness Review"dated

January 8, 2009 of the Croel! Redi-Mixapplication TFN 5 61072. This survey states

that a total of 13.3 acres have been disturbed, excepting designated roads. In an
annual report to the LQD dated June 24, 2008 -more than three months later - it is

stated that Croen Redi-Mixhad disturbed a total of 8 acres since the start-up of its
operations at the Rogers Pit. There are other statements of total disturbed acres

relatingto operations at Rogers Pit which conflictwith each other chronologically.



I was not permitted to explain these exhibits noted above at the December 21, 2009

hearing. The reason given was that these matters pertained to the Croell Redi-Mix

LMO operation.at the Rogers Pit. Council would only hear testimony from me relating

directly to matters contained within the permit application for the expansion of this LMO

operation to a Regular Mining operation.

Council stated that Croell Redi-Mix was in compliance with the Environmental Quality

Act (35-406 (m) (xv) when the hearing took place on December 21,2009. The Croell

Redi-Mix LMO had reclaimed no land, had been cited for disturbing more than double

its permitted maximum minesite acreage and as such was not in compliance with the

rutes and regulations governing LMO's and by extension with the Environmental

Quality Act. Croet! Redi-Mix has been informed since receiving its Regular Mine

Permit on March 31,2010 that it is now considered to be in compliance with the

Environmental Quality Act

There have been difficulties from the outset of the hearing process. Notice of Hearing

and Order mailed to objecting parties failed to comply with Wyoming Rules of Civil

Procedure Chapter 6(a) and (d). Public Notice of the December 21,2009 public

hearing failed to comply with 35-11-406(k). The DEQ failed to provide copies of its

exhibit prior to the day of the hearing as ordered by Council. My January 14, 2010

letter was sealed because it arrived too late in spite of the unlawful procedural matters

noted above and in spite of that letter clearly pointing out the incompleteness of the

application and the failure of the DEQ to follow its own rules and regulations in

assessing the application. (The LQD disregarded its Rules regarding Overburden and

depth of deposit (LQD Nonequal Rules and Regulations, An incomplete application

is cause to deny a mining permit (35-11-406 (m) (i). Atthe December 21, 2009

hearing, relevant cross examination was interrupted and redirected in violation of

Wyoming Administrative Procedure Act 16-3-108. I was not permitted to explain my

exhibits denied the opportunity to present testimony, which was ruled irrelevant prior

to and without ever being heard by Council, in violation of EQC Rules Practice and

Procedure Chapter IISection 8 (c). Evidence was declared closed without my having

been given the opportunity to present my evidence and explain my exhibits in

violation of EQC Rulesof Practice and Procedure Chapter II Section 4 (a) iii)and (x).

Inspite unreasonable limits place upon my abilityto explainmyexhibits(whichwere



entered into the record at the hearing) or to present argument, both of which may

constitute a violation of the impartialityCouncil in this matter, testimony contained in

the transcript of the December 21, 2009 hearing shows that Croel! Redi--Mixwithheld

information (A survey of Section 25 T 52N62W completed in November of 2007 and

signed by surveyor Mr.Goodson in December of 2007 indicating that legal access to

and from the Croel! Redi-MixMinesite did not exist) from the LQDwhich, had it been

known at the time, would (or should) have resulted in denial or revocation of a mining

permit [Environmental Quality Act 35-11-409 (a) and 35-11-412 (a) (1) and (ii)]. The

consequence of a fatlure to divulge such information is the mandatory revocation of

the miningpermit and / or license. The transcript also shows that LQO, in addition to

permitting Croelt Redi-Mixto continue its miningoperations at the Rogers Pit after LQO

became aware that legal access to and from the Rogers Pit was not in place, also

granted an LMO permit to a second company (Frost Rock Products, Inc.) to set up

mining operations at the Rogers Pit, and to use the same access to and from its

minesite at the Rogers Pit that the LQOknew to be illegal at the time this second LMO

license was issued. Legal access to and from a minesite to the first pubtic road is a

requirement of any mining operation. Additionalty, operation of a mining operation in

the absence of legal access to the first public road becomes a violationof state

trespass laws once the situation is known to the trespasser. No miningcan occur

without a mining permit (35-11-405) and permits cannot be granted (or by extension

remain inforce) ifthe mining operations so permitted are in violation of state or federal

taws and statutes (35-11-406). Nevertheless, operations at the Rogers Pit were

aHowedto continue after it was known both by the Permittee, Croel! Redi-Mixand by

the LQDthat state laws regarding trespass were being violated by the Permitee. This

violation of state trespass law by Croel! Redi-Mixwas essentially sanctioned by the

LQO. Throughout this time Croen Redi-Mixcontinued mining related operations at the

Rogers Pit and proceeded in its application to LQDto expand its operation to a

regular mining operation at that site. During this time Croel! Redi-Mixalso received a

Notice of Violationfrom the LQDfor having disturbed 20.5 acres of land, in violation of

the cardinal rule of LMOoperations, LQDRules and Regulations, Chapter 10 - Umited
MiningOperations for Ten Acres or less of affected land. Itwas discovered that the

crushing operator at the site had changed and the permittee/operator Croell Redi-Mix

had failed to notifythe LQOof this change in violation of LQDNonequal Rules and

Regulations Chapter 10, Section 6 (a) and (b). DEQ AQDhad issued an operator

permit to this new new crushing operator with a yearly production rate more than 10

times greaterthanthe originalpermitwhichstated a maximumyearlyproductionof



100,000 tons per year. Furthermore, the operator granted the permit was not even

licensed to operate in Wyoming. Once again, no one informed LQD of any of these

circumstances, which were discovered during a site inspection in October of 200B.

Croel! Redi-Mix was not required to reclaim the disturbed acreage in excess of its

permitted 10 acres. Nevertheless, the LQD maintained that this LMO(1396 ET), by

virtue of having paid a $7,000 fine, was in compliance with the Environmental Quality

Act at the time when its application for a regular mining permit was the subject of the

December 21, 2009 public hearing. It was further stated that LMO 1396 ET was in

compliance with the Environmental Quality Act precisely because it was applying for a

Regular Mining Permit when what was really being said was that if Croell Redi-Mix

had been operating under a regular mining permit (and that company was operating

as if it had already received a regular mine permit) as opposed to operating under an

LMO permit at the time when it disturbed 20.5 acres, it woutd not have been in

violation of the Environmental Quality Act. This is true but entirely irrelevant, unless

time moves backwards. (The LQD Nonequal Rules and Regulations (in this case

LQD Nonequal Rules and Regulations Chapter 10) are promulgated from the

Environmental Quality Act and being in a state of non-compliance withthese Rules
and Regulations is tantamount to being in a state of non-compliance with the

Environmental Quality Act. Being in a state of non-compliance (violation) with the

Environmental Quality Act is a cause to deny an application to LQD for a mining permit

(35-11-406 (xv). In addition, theCroell Redi-MixApplication for a regular mining

permit which was the subject of the December 21, 2009 hearing contained errors of

fact, one of which implied that the situation of trespass had been resolved months

before the situationwas corrected and another which implied that a drillhole study
was of recent origin (done in 2007) when in fact it dated back to the time when 1-90

was being constructed. The actual location where the drillinghad been carried out

was far from clear. The March 12,2010 Findings of Council justified the first error in

fact by stating that Croell Redi-Mixhad encountered difficultiesin obtaining a permit
to construct a new access road. This was true but irrelevant to Croel! Redi-Mix

claiming in its application that the road was complete at a time when construction on it

had barely begun. This application for a regular mine permit was undergoing revision
and informationwas being submitted as late as October of 2009. There was no

reason why information pertaining to the access road could not have revised to reflect

the true circumstances. Discussion of matters relating to the questionable nature of

the drillstudy were cut short at the December 21, 209 hearing. There was neither

question nor response from Council when I elaborated on the issue at the May 14,



2010 meeting of Council when my Petition for Rehearing was considered and denied.

Information contained in apptications is required to be both current and accurate.

Most of the circumstances just mentioned, all of which are a matter of record, are not

even referred to in the March 12, 2009 Findings of Fact,Condusions of Law and Order.

Once again, I am documenting the fact that Croell Redi-Mixfiled an initialapplication

for a surface mining permit in November of 2007. The March 12, 2010 Findings are

inaccurate, and should be changed.

The Findings of Fact, Condusions of Law and Order (the Findings) in this matter was

written, at the request of Council, by the attorney for the DEQ LQD,whichmay

constitute a violation rules of impartialityof Council (Wyoming Administrative

Procedures Act 16-111 and 16-112). The Findings, in addition to containing

numerous errors, pointed out to Council in my March 3, 2010 response of Proposed

Findings of Facts, Conclusions of Law and Order and elsewhere which have not been
corrected.

In addition, the March 12, 2009 Findings are couched in legal wording with a failure to

adequately describe the specific circumstances relating to this matter The final entry in

the Findings of.Fact contains a clause stating that findings of fact which are also

condusions of law are to be regarded both. The dearth of specific information and the

combining of facts and conclusions of law are both inconsistent with Wyoming

Administrative Procedures Act 16-3-110. It is difficultto argue with a finding of fact

and a conclusion of law supposedly implicitin that fact when the fact itself is either

wrong, not stated, or incompletely and prejudiciallydescribed in the Findings.

Additionally,although the Findings state that all matters of record (which would

include both all of my exhibits, most of which - althoughallwere accepted intothe
record at the hearing - Iwas nevertheless not permitted to refer to or explain during

testimony) and my March 3, 2010 response to Mr.Burbridge's' Proposed Findings of

Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order (2 proposed versions - both remarkably similar to

the final version) which documented errors of fact, and omission of details of facts

bordering on lies of omission, procedural abnormalities to mention a few, there is

virtually no reference in the March 12, 2010 Findings to legal arguments (perforce

presentedin writingsince I was not permitted to tie the facts which had emerged in the



course of the hearing together in my testimony) which were either dismissed without

legal reasons never mentioned or never considered by Council at all.

I believe that the appropriate venue in which this matter should be heard is the

Environmental Quality Council, and I am giving this one last shot. Unfortunately,

Council has so far refused to hear and consider relevant testimony regarding failures
of both CroeURedi-Mixand the WDEQ LQD in this matter.

I believe that Council does have the authority to reopen evidence in this matter, either

on my motion, or on its own, in accordance Rules of Practice and Procedure. Chapter

II,Section 4 (a) (x) which states that:

After all interested parties have been offered the opportunity to be heard
the presiding officer shall declare the evidence closed and excuse all
witnesses. The evidence may be reopened at a later date, for good
cause shown, by order of the Council upon motion by a party or on the
Council's own motion.

I believe that good cause has been shown many times over.

I am enclosing a copy of a report signed by Perry Rahn, PhD PE, Professor
Emeritus, (Geological Engineer, hydrologist), Department of Geology and
Geological Engineering, South Dakota School of Mines and Technology, Rapid
City, South Dakota, 57701. Questions raised at the May 14, 2010 meeting of
Council deserve a fair hearing.

/ /1 7 .

- ' j/,',J, Jr\
Judith Bush

Yours truly,

encl * report signed by Perry Rahn, PhD PE, Professor Emeritus,
(Geological Engineer, hydrologist), Department of Geology and

Geological Engineering, South Dakota School of Mines and Technology,
Rapid City, South Dakota, 57701

*
Letter from Todd Parfitt, Deputy Director, WDEQ to Judith Hamm,
dated March 5, 2010

*
Pages 1 and 3 of Memorandum by Glenn Mooney dated Dec 10, 2009,
subject UCroell RediMix's RogersPit chronlogy,1396ET



*
e-mail dated Nov 30, 2007 from Jennifer Mickle to Mark Rogaczewski

*
e-mail dated Dec 10, 2008 from Mark Rogaczewski to Jennifer Mickle
re: new TFN

*
e-mail dated Dec 11, 2008 from Jennifer Mickleto Mark Rogaczewski
re: newTFN

*
e-mail dated Dee 16, 2008 from Mark Rogaczewski to Ramona
Christenson and Pat Seuer re combining TFN's Request

*
e-mail date October 2, 2009 from Deanna Hillto Glenn Mooney and
Mark Rogacewski; Subject: Doc 1 (3) (Form 8; Appendix C-1;
reclamation pertormance bond)

*
Appendix C-1 - Land Description

* Form 8 - Surface Landowner's Consent



To: AlvisLisenbee

From: Perry Rahn
Subject: Hydrogeology near Bush Ranch

May 11, 2010

On May 10, you and Idrove over to a few miles east of Sundance, WY,and visited ranches
belonging to Judy Bush and LesTurgeon. Dewey Turbiville, ranch foreman for the Bush Ranches, was
present, as well as KarenTurgeon. They are concerned about a proposed expansion of a quarry in the
Minnekahta Limestone about a mile south of the exit off 1-90.Asmall limestone quarry in the
Minnekahta Limestone is currently active at this location. I agreed to provide them with some basic
hydrogeology of this area.

Figure 1 (from Hodson et aI., 1973) is a geologic map showing the area east of Sundance. Figure 2
(prepared for this report by AlvisLisenbee) is a geologic cross section. About one-half mile to the east of
the proposed quarry location is a well (known as the Ghoul well) on the Bush ranch. It is reportedly 520
ft deep and the static water level is 60 ft. The well is located in the Minnelusa Formation. From Figure 2
it can be seen that this aquifer lies approximately 100 ft below the Minnekahta Limestone. Another
aquifer, the Madison Limestone, is just below the Minnelusa Formation. The Ghoul well possibly
produces from the underlying Madison Limestone. The Madison (also known as the Pahasapa)
Limestone is a major aquifer in the BlackHills.For example, just west of the Bear Lodge Mountains the
city of Gillette is planning to drill additional Madison wells for their municipal supply. These two
aquifers, the Minnelusa and the Madison, are an important resource in northeastern Wyoming.

The potentiometric surface on these two aquifers is not known with great accuracy. Figure 3 (from
Konikow,L.F.,1976; Woodward-Clyde Consultants, 1980) shows that in general the ground water in
these aquifers would flow northerly.

Surficialaquifers also exist in this area, including alluvium along Sundance Creek and Red Canyon. I
think the Wyoming DEQshould reconsider their permit for this proposed quarry operation. Isuggest the
following ameliorating conditions:

(1) Chemical contamination issues. Explosivesare used in a quarry operation such as this and may
result in increased dissolved nitrate levels. Chemicals from heavy equipment may infiltrate into
the rocks. Ithink the permit should require a monitoring well in the Minnelusa Formation close
to the quarry. Isuggest a monitoring well located near 1-90,near the BM4315 (Figure 1).

(2) Blastingcan disrupt an aquifer by loosening clay or silt and discoloring the water in the aquifer.
(Thishas been reported in the Judith Hamm well near a quarry along Moskee Road).The
observation well would help identify ifthis problem is occurring.

(3) Lastly,Isuggest the landowners surrounding this area have samples of their well or spring water
analyzed, particularly for dissolved nitrate. Thus, if there are future legal proceedings, there
would be background data available for comparison with later analyses.

References Cited:

Hodson, W.G., R.H.Pearl, and SA Druse, 1973, Water resources of the Powder RiverBasinand adjacent
areas, northeastern Wyoming: U.S.Geol. Survey, HydrologicAtlas HA-465.

Konikow,L.F.,1976, Preliminary digital model of ground-water flow in the Madison Group, Powder River
Basinand adjacent areas, Wyoming, Montana, South Dakota, North Dakota and Nebraska: U.S.
GeologicalSurvey, Water-Resources Investigations 63-75, 44 p.

Woodward-Clyde Consultants., 1980, Well-field hydrology, CoalSlurry Pipeline:Technical Report,

Prepared for the u.s. Bureau of Land Management. / /c"fi
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308 Moskee Road

Sundance, Vl!y

March 5, 2010

RE: January, '7 2010 Hamrn Email to Governor Freudenthal
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1

Al41( t:~

,J <'0/0

D~ar Ms. Hamm,

The Governor's Office has asked the Deparnnent of Environmental Quality (DEQ)to address to your

January 7, 2010 email regarding quarries near Sundance.

The DEQhas responded to many complaims, most associated with dusr concerns,

The Land Quality Divi:;ion (LQD) has received two previou~ complaints from you which are mentioned in, .

your recent email to the governor. The first complainr was received through the Governor's Offic~on

September 19,2008. On October 28, 2008 you were provided with a written response from DEQ

regardinginformation on Pete Lien's Hunter Piton hours of operation, dates of public notice and when

the permit was approved. Inaddition, Mr. DonMcKenzie,the LQDAdministrator met with you at your

hO,meon October 31, 2008 and agreed to participate in a future public meeting to be set up by the
, County Commissioners. ThIs public meeting on Crook County quarries was held on December 8, 2008,

The second complaint was received via a telephone call on July 24, 2009 regarding your water well. The

LQD investigated your water welJ complaint on August 3,2009, Cltwhich time Mr, Doug Emme installed

a seismograph between your home and Pete lien's Hunter Pit. A blast at the mine was monitored by

the seismograph and the ground vibration recorded was under levels associated with structural damage,

The LQDdid not observe any damage to your home during this investigation, The LQD also revi~wed the

shot records for ,the Hunter Pit and found the shots were coriducted by a Wyoming certified blaster and

the shots were In compliance, During the Croel Redi-Mix EQCHearing, Mr, Emme testified that there is

potentia! fer ground vibrations to affect a well depending upon the size of the shot, the shot load and

the distance to a well. 'rvlr, Emme concluded there was no damage to your well related tD blasting

because shot size, shot load, seismograph monitorin(5 results and shot records all indi.cated compliance
, with blaSTing practic.es cHid:;tandards.

Your most recent complaInt references the EQC's (roel Redi-Mix mine application hearing held in

Gillette on December 21, 2009, On January 14, 2010 the EQCdecided to allow the Croe! Redi-Mix LQD
mine permit to be issued as there was no evidence presented that the LQD did not address a rule

requirement.

Herschler Building' 122West~5(h Street. c!;'eycnnc;-WY-UZOO2'htlp;7ideq.state. ''vy.uS---'---------
ADMIN/Ou'rREACH AOANOONED MINES I\IA DUALITY INDUSTRIAL SITING

(307) 'rn-,'iJ37 (307) 777.6145 (307) 7T7-TJYl P07} 777-736£J

LAND OUALITY

pal) IT'I.'f!'i6

SOUo & HAZ. WJ\S'r£

(:J01) 71'(-7752

WATER QUALITY

(307) 77/.i781,'v ','n '",.n ,c. v "'-'7 ". ,,-, r.nv 7"-, <,.,,,' . - v ~~-, ,'n-." ,'." "~~ . "" , r.,. -"" ..,..." ,..v --" , "',,,
W'
'fS)'t':;1



_i,'J

. r, ~
.)\\\V :i

c. y 'J

,-''v--Y' .Je) i
,I' --:'j

-, ii' :~cty).ji' most recent comp:aint a:S0 ZiHeges t,e:;ra:;:;i:\g ,;t the: Croc! rn:;:[' sHe n", !.OD {i,]rified b8:h CruC'
~'---'al1d Gush Ranch thi.)t there may be an issue in e:1 ZO(j~j r+~!t:h:"r(iDe: no, F.\w;hl1;Jnr.h Gnne forw;erd

to the LQD with a survey to estabii,;h Ii?ndowm~rsh:p, but rather chose to negoti()te O\lE!ra periud Of

months to resolve their differences, It wasn't until early December that Bush R,i;nch Jsserted iJ trespas!,

to the LQD when negotiations 'Iller:: unsucces:;{ul ;;nd had stopppd, the mining iJctivity had ceased and

the road had been blocked off.

In a separate email to LQDSheridan staff dated January 13!f)\,ou requested a copy of a Hunter Pit NOV

and referred to an investigationof a blaster at the Hunter Pit. The LQD has not isslJed a Notice of
Violationrelated to the Hunter Pit nor has there been an investigationof ()blaster at the Hunter Pit. All

blasting conducted at the site has been found to be under the supervision of a certified blaster,

Regarding your air quality concerns, <IIInew or modified quarries are required to obtain an air quality

permit from the Air Quality Division (AQD), As part of the permitting process, the applicam is required

to demonstrate that the proposed quarry will comply with all applicable rules and regulations of th~

Wyoming AirQuality Standards and Regulations (WAQSR).

When the AQD has reached a proposed decision based upon the information presented In the permit

application, the AQD advertises the proposed decision in a newspaper of general circulation in the

county In which the sourCe is proposed. This advertisement Indicates the general nature of the

proposed facility, the proposed approval/disapproval of the permit, and a location in the region where

the public might inspect the information submitted in support of the requested permit and the AQD's

analysisof the effecton airquallty-

During the 3D-day public notice the public and applicant have the opportunity to provide written
comments on the Division'sproposed decision. A public hearing may be called If sufficient interest is
generated or if any aggrieved party makes a request in writing within the 3D-day comment period- After

considering all comments, including those presented at any hearings held, the Administrator will reach a

final decision and notify the appropriate parties. Bystatue, the Agency is required to issue a permit if
the facilitycomplies with all applicable rules and regulations. Two air quality permits have been issued
for rocl< quarries in Crook County since January of 2008. Both applications followed the process
described above.

The WAQ5R does require that quarries be located In accordance with proper land use planning as

determined by the appropriate state or iocai agency charged with such .espoiisibifity- If counties have

restrictions on quarry locations, the applicants will be required to meet the requirement as part of the

air quality permitting process,

Wyoming Air Quality Standard5 and Regulations require consideration of Best Available Control

Technology (BACT)in all permitting actions. The Division has considerable experience in permitting

these types of operations throughout the state and has determined that application of water and/or
dust suppressant is an effective means of controlling emissions from crushing, screening, exposed



acreage and hauls roads, und as such represents Si\CT for this type of operation. Any equipment

located at a quarry will be required to have a sep.::Jrate,v;:Jlidair quality permit for which BACTwill have

been applied.

Estimated emissions from activities at the quarries are caiculated using approved emissions factors and

operational information. Control efficienciesare applied to the emissions to reflect the application of
BACT.This is the same methodology used to calculate emissions at large surface coal mines.

/
I

The Division generally does not require modeling or monitoring for rock quarries or multiple pits in an

area. IIIprevious permitting actions, the Division has modeled coal mines with production rates in the

mHliDi'\~of tons per year and the results have demonstrated compliance with particulate matter (PMlO)

and nitrogen dioxioe ;mnual ambient standards. Based on the Division's experience, a properly

cOn1:J"oliedquarry, as required through conditions of the permit with application of BACT,will not result

in an exceedance of air quality stancards.

If you have further concerns or questions regarding the quarry mining in and around Sundance please

feel free to contact Don McKenzie, land Quality Division at 307-777-7046 or Chad Schlichtemeier, Air

Quality Division at 307-777-5924.

Sincerely, ~
Toddpam: ~ ?-
Deputy Director

cc; Don McKenz.ie, LQD

Chad Schlichtemeier, AQD

Chris Boswell, Governors Office

/'''",QD
/
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TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

introduction

10-17 -06

10-24-06

10-25-06

10-28-06

11-1-06

1-2-07

1-12-07

6-29-07

10-11-07

11-30-07

1-8-08

1-28-08
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File,

Glenn [1,10oney @ rv~

December 10, 2009

Croell Redifv1ix's Rogers Pit chronology, 1396ET

Letter from J. Ewing, Croell, to DEQ/LQD District III Office enclosing application
for Limited Mining Operation.

Email from J. Bowers to M. Rogaczewski assigning TFt'-l 44/31 S to LMO
application.

Letter from G. Mooney to J. Ewing, Croell, requesting changes in Form 10
including legal land description and number of acres to be affected.

Letter from J. Ewing, Croell, to G. Mooney enclosing revised Form 10 and bond.

Prepermitting inspection of pit area conducted by G. Mooney. No activity found.

Letter from D. Hill to R. Croell, Croell, returning reclamation bond for corrections.
The bond and certificate of corporation did not match.

Letter from G. Mooney to J. Ewing, Croell, enclosing copies of annual inspection
reports for several Croell Limited Mining Operations, including a prepermitting
inspection of the Rogers Pit area.

Letter from R. Chancellor to J- Ewing, Croell, enclosing copy of approved Ten
Acre Exemption, 1396ET.

Annual inspection conducted by G. Mooney. No activity found.

Email from J. Mickle to M. Rogaczewski assigning TFN 43/397 to project with
archeological report by ACR Consultants.

Letter from G. Mooney to J. Laughlin, SHPO. enclosing copy of report entitled
Croell RediMix Company, Crook County Limestone Quarry Application, f',CR
Report No. 363 and requested a review of the report.

Letter from J- Laughlin, SHPO, to G. Mooney stating that his review of report
found that no historic properties would be affected by project. He requested
standar-cistipulation be placed on project

.,
\:, .
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1396ET CIne!TFt\! .s S/072

December 10, 2009

Page 3

12-08-08

12-8-08

12-8-09

12-11-08

12-11-09

12-15-08

12-15-09

12-16-08

12-16-08

12-18-08

12-19-08

'12-22-08

Follow-up inspection conducted by M. Rogaczewski and G. Mooney A GPS
'measurement was made to delineate the multiple use areas around the scale
house and a road used for ranch purposes.

Meeting between Croel! RediMix representatives and LOD representatives at
Crook County Courthouse to discuss violations' LQDF agreed to reduce affected
area to 17 acres because of dual use of access road and scale house for ranch
purposes. Croell proposed to have Frost Construction in adjace~t quarry as
arms' length operation to produce needed rock for Dry Fork Power Plant.

Letter from D. McGirr, Environmental Solutions, to M. Rogaczewski enclosing two
copies of a permit application from Croel! RediMix. Check for $2025.00 for permit
and license fees attached.

Letter from G. Mooney to J. Ewing, Croell, enclosing copy of report on 12-08-08
inspection.

Email from M. Rogaczewski to J. Mickle requesting new TFN be assigned to
Croell RediMix application to expand Uv10 1396ET to regular mine permit with
response by J. Mickle assigning TFN 5 5/072 to project.

Check No. 1806 in amount of $7000.00 received by District III Office from Croell.

Meeting in Sheridan District III Office between B. Marchant of Croell and M.
Rogaczewski and G. Mooney of LQO. Settlement agreement was discussed.
During cursory review of application during meeting, Mooney noted access to pit
was possibly across Bush Ranch surface. Survey was recommended to establish
exact property line location.

Fax from S. Rivers Finnay, Holmes Murphy & Assoc. to D. Hill enclosing copy of
bond rider for her review.

Email from M. Rogaczewski to R. Christensen requesting that TFN 44/397 be
combined with TFN 5 6/072 since both pertain to transformation into a regular
mine permit. Termination of TFN 44/397 requested.

Settlement Agreement signed by B. Marchant, Croell, J. Corra and D. Mcl<enzie
calling for Croell to pay a penalty of $7,000.00 and post an addition3! reclamation
bond of $7000.00 to cover the additional 7 acres affected.

Letter from B. Brosius to J. Ewing enclosing Receipt No. 429 for Check r'~o.1806
in amount of $7000.00.

Email from D. Hill to M. Rogaczewski stating Forms 1 and 3 ane! fees are
acceptable.
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Mark Rogaczewski - Re: New TFN

From:
To:
Date:
Subject:
CC:

Jennifer Mickle

Rogaczewski, Mark

11/30/2007 7:51 AM

Re: New TFN

Moon~y, Glenn

Mark""

I assigned TFN 4 3/397 to this request. Pleasesend the original packageto my attention.

Thanks Jen

»> Mark Rogaczewski11/30/20077:06 AM »>
Jennifer,

Pleaseassign a new TFN to Creol!Redi-Mix, Inc., Regular Mine Permit Application, Roger's Pit Limestone
Quarry. Mineral is limestone in Crook County.

The initial materials for this application are a archaeological study report by ACRConsultants.

Thanks,

Mark

II !c:f/C:\DoclIJl1cnls and Sctlings\! \1,(led Set tings\Tcmp\XPgrpwisc\4 74FC IO!\ WYO~/t r.", \ ! /3012007



~aczewski, Mark

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Mickle, Jennifer
Thursday, December 11, 2008 8:36 AM
Rogaczewski, Mark; Christensen, Ramona
Mooney, Glenn
RE: NewTFN

Mark~

I assigned TFN 5 6/072 to this request. Please send the original package to us.

Thanks Jen

From: Rogaczewski, Mark
Sent: Wednesday, December 10, 2008 4:33 PM
To: Mickle, Jennifer; Christensen, Ramona
Cc: Mooney, Glenn
Subject: New TFN

Jennifer,

Please assigna new TFNto Croell Redi-Mix, Inc.,- Regular Mine Permit Application to expand operations currently under
LMO 1396ET. Mineral is limestone in Crook County.

Thanks,

Mark

1



Seurer, Pat

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Rogaczewski, Mark
Tuesday, December 16, 2008 11:30 AM
Christensen, Ramona; Seurer, Pat
Mooney, Glenn
Combining TFN's Request

Ramona,

Please combine TFN43/397 (Croel! Redi-!Vlix)with TFN 5 6/072. Materials in both of these TFN's pertain to the same

permitting action, the transformation of 1396ET into a Regular Mine Permit. Please keep TFN 5 6/072 active and

terminate TFN 4 3/397 during this process. Please call if you have questions.

Thanks,

Mark

1
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From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

'-lill, Deanna
Friday, October 02, 2009 1:39 PM
Mooney, Glenn; Fogaczewski, Mark
Futa, Tina
Doc1 (3)
Doc1 (3).docx

Ignore attachment.

1. We have received the originally signed Form 8

2. Our Appendix C-1 received May 20,2009 - cannot tell for sure whether it is an original signature or photocopy.

Compared to other signature affixations I would say it is a photocopy.

3. An acceptable reclamation performance bond need be in place prior to approval. Not a completeness issue.

1
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j-~Crooll Redi-Mix,Ine '_Permit to Mine May, 2009LQD,

i.
OCT07 ..

RECEIVED

)
Appendix C-1

This Appendix Rca represents the location of lands by legal subdivision, sectiQ.!8>wnship"'lilMge, county, and
municipalcorporation. if any, (W.S. 35-11-406, (a), (vi» and the number of acres in each descrif!tion. No mining
activitymay take place on land for whichthere is not in effect a valid miningpermit (W.S. 35-11-405). To include
additionallands withina permit area it is necessary to amend the permit (W.S. 35-11-406, (a), (xii». so care should
be taken to include all lands necessary to the miningand reclamation operation as defined in W.S. 35-11-103, (e),
(viii).Allacreage figures should be obtained fromofficialsurvey documents or recent surveys ifavailable. An original
U.S.G.S.to\?ographicmap withthe permitarea clearlyoutlinedshould accompany each permitapplication.

TABLE C-1
Roger's PIT - LAND DESCRIPTION

A tract of land located in the SE1/4NW/4, that portion of SW/4NW/4 located east
of Interstate 90 Right-Of-Way, SW1/4 and SW/4SE/4 of Section 25; that portion of SE/4NE/4
located east of Interstate 90 R-O-W,that portion of SE/4 located east of Interstate 90 R-O-W,
and that portion of SE/4SW/4 located east of Interstate 90 R-O-W of Section 26; E/2NE/4,
NW/4NE/4,that portionof the N/2NW/4 locatedeast of Interstate 90 R-O-W and the NE/4SE/4
of Section 35, T52N R62W of the Sixth Principal Meridian, Crook County, Wyoming.

The NE1/4SW1/4 of Section 25 contains federal minerals for which no right to mine is claimed.
Croel! Redi Mix, Inc. has not obtained a BLM contract for these minerals. Therefore, the
NE1/4SW1/4of Section 25 is excludedfrom mining progressions.

)

Said tract of land contains 600.07 acres, more or less, subject to all rights, restrictions,
reservationsand/or easements of sight and record.

COUNTY of Crook

Munici~rporationM-
Applicant Signature

600.07
600.07

Permit No.

~
'..

App. C-1.3 kr;C8lveo
'-'pr;-n,'fn'-;f 0- !--
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Print Form 8 Landowner Consent http://deq.state.wy.usl1qdlF arms/fun8. asp

"".!ie!';...

" Do not make corrections to thisform after printing. Forms bearing strikeouts, ink changes, etc will not be lOD
) accepted.. S~p 7 9.89

SURFACE LANDOWNER'S CONSENT
ReCEIVED

I, RogerR. Croell , CERTIFYthat I hold surface rights on the following lands on which - .

Croell Redi Mix, Inc. holds mineral estate rights: .~ """-- ~

S/2NW, SW, SWSE Section~

SE, SE~W Section 26

N/2NE, N/2NW, NESE Section~
Section

52 N.

52 N.

52 N.

T.

T.

T.

T.

T.

T.

T.

N.

N.

N.

N.

_Section-

_Section-
Section

Countyof Crook.

R. 62 W.

R. 62 W.

R. 62 W.

R. W.

R. W.

R. W.

R._W.

I have examined the mining plans and reclamation plan prepared by Croell Redi Mix, Inc. in
compliance with the Wyoming ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT, and do hereby approve said

"

)
plans, and give my consent to enter and carry out said mining and reclamation programs on said lands
as proposed therein.

Dated this ~day of 2006 .Nov ,

Surface Landowner (Signature)

Roger R. Croell

~(printed or typed)
~--
(Witness)

/ J.- ::::;0..(xy
(Date)

Form 8
Rev. I 0/99

') J'oc ,3

1 of 1 ,r:; iRl,::J., ll/2112008 11:30 AM



Amended CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Judith Bush, do hereby certifythat a true and correct copy of the foregoing

Motion for Correction of Error Contained in Basic Fact 1) in the
March 12, 2010 Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order

and

Motion to Reopen Evidence in EaC Docket 09-4806

was served via facsimile on June 11, 2010 and by regular mail on
June 11 t 2010 to:

Kim D. Cannon
and ClintA. Langer
Davis and Cannon
40 South Main Street
P.O. Box 728
Sheridan, Wyoming 82801

a!1S1.
by Facsimile (307)672-8955 on June 11, 2010
by regular mailon June 12, 2010

John Burbridge (Attfor LQDat EQC hearing)
Sr. Asst.AttorneyGeneral and
AttorneyGeneral's Office
123 Capitol Avenue
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002

by Facsimile (307) 777-3542 on June 11, 2010
by regular mailon June 12, 2010

Environmental QualityCouncil
AttnJim Ruby, Executive Secretary
122 W. 25th, Herschler Building
Room 1714
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002

and
by Facsimile (307) 777-6134 on June 11,2010
by regular mailon June 12, 2010

./\
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